5 See Section II.E for further provisions regarding the uses allowed in the Planned Reuse District. 
6 In no case shall the Zoning Board of Appeals issue a special permit for use on any lot within this district  

a) such that the gross floor area of all buildings and structures in the district exceed eighteen thousand (18,000) square feet, or  
b) such that the floor area ratio of all buildings and structures in the district exceeds one percent, whichever is the lesser. Ancillary administrative, 
maintenance and sanitary facilities necessary to serve the recreational uses in the District may be allowed by special permit from Zoning Board of Appeals. 

7 See Section II.F for further provisions regarding the uses allowed in the Technology Park District. Retail outlets, accessory to a use permitted by this section, 
having a gross floor area no greater than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet; and non-automotive commercial uses and services intended for the 
primary use and convenience of the employees of the Technology Park District such as restaurants, branch banks, financial services, personal services and dry 
cleaners, provided the same do not occupy more than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet each are allowed by special permit from the Planning Board. 
8 The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not grant a special permit for a nonconforming lot or structure. The Lot and structure shall conform to the existing area, 
frontage, width, setback, and lot coverage requirements applicable to the zoning districts in which they are located.

[...]

Any redevelopment that does not require permits from the Planning Board but proposes 
modification to the exterior of the structure;   

ii. Any expansion of existing nonresidential or multi-family structures which results in a total floor 
area between 500-2,999 (five hundred to two thousand nine hundred ninety-nine) gross square 
feet; or  

iii. Any modification to a site plan previously approved by the Planning Board, unless Major or 
Minor Site Plan Review is required for such modification. 

10.  Review of Uses 

In the event that an applicant proposes a use that is not defined in Section II.B of these Ordinances and/or